
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 15 March 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 31 May 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
  E.Mail: nick.carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Julia Lim, Tel: (01865) 816009 

julia.lim@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor March 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’
[...]
rations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2012 and 2nd February 
2012 (SYP3) and to receive information arising from them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Director of Environment and Economy will give a 
verbal update on key issues. 

6. Pensions Update (Pages 11 - 14) 
10.25 

 Sean Collins (Service Manager Pensions, Insurance and Money Management) will 
update the committee on proposed changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, including changes to contributions from 2012 and the revised system from 
2015. 

7. Financial Monitoring Overview 2011/12 (Pages 15 - 30) 
10.45 

 Commentary by Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
The report provides a commentary on the financial monitoring to the end of January 
2012.  
 
Contact officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 01865 323981 

8. Academies and LACSEG funding  
11.00 

 Simon Pickard (Finance Business Partner CEF) will give a presentation to explain the 
Council’s current understanding of the financial impact of schools’ conversion to 
Academies with particular reference to the Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent 
Grant (LACSEG). This follows the Department for Education’s consultation on 
Academies funding which closed in January 2012. 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Oxfordshire County Council's Approach to Strategic Commissioning 
(Pages 31 - 38) 
11.15 

 Following a request at the January meeting to explore risks associated with the 
externalisation of services Stephen McHale (County Procurement Manager) will outline 
the Council’s approach to procurement and how risk is effectively managed within it. 

10. Health, Wellbeing and Social Care (Pages 39 - 94) 
11.35 

 Jonathan McWilliam Director of Public Health for Oxfordshire will update the committee 
on key changes within the health, well being and social care ag
[...]
 of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 January 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor A.M. Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Larry Sanders (In place of Councillor Chip 
Sherwood) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor Nick 
Carter) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property       

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Huw Jones (Director Environment & Economy) 
Julia Lim (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 & 7 Maggie Scott (Senior Policy Manager) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

1/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

Apologies were received from Councillor Carter (Councillor Mathew substituting) and 
Councillor Chip Sherwood (Councillor Larry Sanders substituting). The committee 
wished to express their condolences to Councillor Carter who had recently 
experienced a bereavement. 
 

2/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

3/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29th September were approved and signed 
subject to minor alterations. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November were also approved and signed 
subject to minor alterations.  
 
Matters arising: 
 
Councillor Brighouse queried when the committee would be able to review further 
information in relation to the inclusion of Food with Thought in the new Property and 
Facilities single service provider contract. 
 
Huw Jones (Director Environment & Economy) explained the timescales for the 
Cabinet decision. The Cabinet will meet on 6th February to decide if the information 
on quality provided by the 3 tenderers is good enough for tendering organisations to 
be asked to submit a full bid including costs. On the 13th March the Cabinet will then 
take a final decision on the letting of the contract. 
 
Councillor Brighouse put forward a motion (seconded by Councillor Sanders) that an 
extra meeting of the Strategy and Partnerships Committee should be held on 2nd 
February to consider the Cabinet papers in advance on 6th February, thereby 
enabling the committee to feed their comments to the Cabinet. 
 
The committee took a vote, there were 9 votes in favour of an additional meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th December were approved and signed. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
Councillor Brighouse asked for a future agenda item on the risks posed to the 
Council by the externalisation of services. 
 
It was AGREED that externalisation of services would be considered as part of a 
future item on risk management.   
 
 

Page 2



SYP3 

 
 

4/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

5/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Huw Jones provided the key update. He updated on the facilities management 
procurement process. The decision on inclusion of Food with Thought in the scope of 
the contract will be taken by the Cabinet on 6th February on the basis of quality. All 
three tenderers have presented to the Procurement Board and site visits will follow. 
 
Huw offered to widen the invitees on the site visits to include members of the 
committee if they would like to attend. Councillors were asked to follow up outside the 
meeting. 
 
Food with Thought staff have been involved in developing the specification for the 
service and unions have also been fully briefed. The process overall is on track. 
 
The Environment and Economy Directorate’s work to review the council’s asset 
management strategy (including the asset led locality reviews) was flagged as an 
item to come to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
Councillor Lovatt asked how the council’s restructuring is impacting on the strategic 
management of the Council. 
 
Sue Scane explained that the council is settling down as a result of restructuring and 
capacity issues may emerge which will be prioritised accordingly.  There has been no 
marked increase in calls to the customer service centre. The council is currently 
under spending mainly due to efficiency savings and good financial control. Staff 
development for the first three tiers of management is due to start in February. 
 
Sue AGREED to bring further information on restructuring in the Chief Executive’s 
Office and the wider council back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillors expressed some surprise about no increase in queries to the call centre 
as their case load had increased.  
 
Huw Jones welcomed any feedback from members about how the OCS service could 
be improved or difficulties that members of the public had encountered.  
 
Councillor Wilmshurst highlighted the ongoing work being done by the Audit 
Committee to ensure the quality of services is maintained. 
 
 
 
 

Page
[...]
these into the consideration of the plan at Cabinet the following week. 
 
It was AGREED that the committee would receive regular monitoring information on 
progress in relation to the Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 

8/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 

Page 4



SYP3 

Councillor Couchman introduced the Financial Monitoring Overview. He drew 
attention to the following items: 

- OCC currently forecast to underspend £3.311m. 
- The funding allocated via the big Society Fund 
- OCC is in a strong position to fulfil the savings outlined in the Business 

Strategy 
- Budget setting seminar to take place on 13th January, councillors were 

urged to attend 
- 2012/13 proposals will be presented at Cabinet next week 

 
 
Adult social care was highlighted as the most challenging area for savings. Councillor 
Skolar highlighted the threat to adult social services budgets by delayed transfers of 
care. 
 
Councillor Mathew expressed some concern about the impact of schools changing to 
academies on the council’s capital programme. He also asked what was the impact 
on the council’s revenue budgets of the academies policy. 
 
Councillor Fooks asked for a paper explaining LACSEG funding more fully.  
 
Sue Scane AGREED to being a paper to the next Strategy & Partnerships committee 
meeting on the impact of academies and LACSEG funding. She stressed that the 
council was still working on the basis of the government’s ‘minded to’ consultation so 
details may change. 
 
 
 
 
 

9/12 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The committee noted the comments of the other scrutiny committees made on the 
15th December and AGREED for them to be put forward to Cabinet, along with a 
comment to highlight their concerns about the potential impact of academies on the 
capital programme. 
 

10/12 BICESTER GARRISON VISIT - FEEDBACK & NEXT STEPS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Councillor Hallchurch recapped on the Bicester Garrison visit for those members of 
the committee that were unable to attend. He highlighted three key issues for the 
future: the re-location of other military services to Bicester, the development of 
Graven Hill and military redundancies. 
 
Councillor Bolster encouraged others to visit the Garrison and highlighted the 
importance of all tiers of government working together to support effective partnership 
working with the military. 
 

Page 5



SYP3 

Councillor Fooks stressed the importance of infrastructure needs being worked 
through as re-locations take place. 
 
Councillor Lovatt highlighted the importance of involving the military in locality 
working. 
 
The committee welcomed future updates on the council’s military covenant and 
partnership working. 
 

11/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Issues highlighted during the meeting for future consideration by the committee were: 

- Property asset management plan and locality reviews 
- Restructuring of Chief Executive’s Office and wider council 
- Potential impact of Academies 
- Corporate plan monitoring 
- Externalisation of services and risk management 

 
Sue Scane suggested that HR could bring new structure charts for the Council to a 
subsequent meeting to help bring the committee up to date with changes across the 
Council. This was AGREED. 
 

12/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
12.20 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 2 February 2012 commencing at 1.30 
pm and finishing at 2.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Dr Peter 
Skolar) 
Councillor Don Seale (In place of Councillor Tim 
Hallchurch MBE) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith R Mitchell CBE (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor  David Robertson (Deputy Leader of the 
Council) 
Councillor Jim Couchman (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Huw Jones (Director of Environment & Economy) 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer) 
Martin Tugwell ( Deputy Director Growth & 
Infrastructure)  
Mike Salter (Assistant Head of Property – Delivery) 
Phil Longford (Corporate Facilities Manager) 
Peter Fryer (Unison Branch Secretary) 
Julia Lim (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

Page 7



SYP3 

13/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallchurch (Councillor Seale substituting), 
Councillor Skolar (Councillor Hudspeth substituting) and Councillor Hibbert-Biles. 
 

14/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

15/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
None. 
 

16/12 FOOD WITH THOUGHT AND THE NEW PROPERTY & FACILITIES SINGLE 
SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACT  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The scrutiny committee had before it the report of the Director of Environment and 
Economy to go to Cabinet on 6th February 2012.  
 
The committee received verbal updates from Martin Tugwell (Deputy Director Growth 
and Infrastructure) and Mike Salter (Assistant Head of Property Services) on the site 
visits to facilities already receiving services from the potential providers and feedback 
to date from the Schools Forum which had responded positi
[...]
e passed to Cabinet to inform 
their discussion on the paper on 6th February 2012. 

Page 9



SYP3 

 
• The implications of the new school meal pricing powers under the Education 

Act 2011 must be considered. 
• Cabinet should be confident that any provider can address the current  low 

levels of school meals take up (based on a current county average of 33%) 
and is committed to growth. 

• The Committee heard that the externalisation of the Food with Thought service 
would reduce the Council’s exposure to risk as schools become autonomous 
Academies and potentially choose different service providers. The Cabinet 
should therefore: 

(1) be satisfied that these risks would be mitigated by including Food with 
Thought in the Property and Facilities external services contract and the 
service level information given by possible providers. 

(2) consider the impact that schools’ conversion to academies (with the 
expectation that all secondary schools are academies by 2015) may have 
on the contract. 

 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

17/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
2.45pm 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 10



Item 6 – Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2012 
 
 

CHANGES TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At its December 2011 meeting, the Pension Fund Committee agreed a 

response to the Government’s consultation on increases to employee 
contributions to be effective from April 2012.  This consultation was seen as 
part one to a two part process to reform the Local Government Pension 
Scheme following the fundamental review of all public sector pension 
schemes by Lord Hutton.  

 
2. This report sets out the latest position on LGPS reform, which the Pension 

Fund Committee will consider at its meeting on 16 March 2012, including the 
new Heads of Agreement and the New LGPS Projec
[...]
 
there are savings that will not be achieved alternative savings have been found. 
 

 
Councillor Jim Couchman 

Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 
March 2012 

      

 

Directorate 

Last Approved 
Total 

Programme 
(2011/12 to 
2016/17) * 

Latest Forecast 
Total 

Programme 
(2011/12 to 
2016/17) 

Variation 

 £m £m £m 
Children, Education & 
Families 169.3 169.4 +0.1 

Social & Community 
Services 29.5 29.5 0.0 

Environment & Economy 
- Transport 129.0 129.3 +0.3 

Environment & Economy 
- Other 33.2 33.2 0.0 

Chief Executive’s Office 0.4 0.4 0.0 
Total Directorate 
Programmes 361.4 361.8 +0.4 

Schools Local Capital 20.4 20.4 0.0 
Earmarked Reserves 54.1 54.1 0.0 
Total Capital 
Programme 435.9 436.3 +0.4 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1Financial Monitoring Overview
Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2012
Budget Monitoring

Outturn Projected Year Profiled Actual Variation
Original Brought Virements Supplementary Latest Forecast Budget Expenditure to Budget

Forward to Date Estimates Year end (Net) (Net)
Ref Directorate from to Date Spend/Income January January January

2010/11 2012 2012 2012
Surplus + underspend - underspend -

Deficit - overspend + overspend +

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

CEF Children, Education & Families
Gross Expenditure 540,447 2,705 74,528 351 618,031 614,061 -3,970 518,427 465,924 -52,503
Gross Income -427,630 0 -78,783 -68 -506,481 -506,481 0 -425,009 -399,042 25,967

112,817 2,705 -4,255 283 111,550 107,580 -3,970 93,418 66,882 -26,536

SCS Social & Community Services
Gross Expenditure 260,177 418 -2,031 0 258,564 258,001 -563 224,537 222,446 -2,091
Gross Income -40,735 0 3,088 0 -37,647 -37,647 0 -40,436 -39,402 1,034

219,442 418 1,057 0 220,917 220,354 -563 184,101 183,044 -1,057

EE Environment & Economy
Gross Expenditure 149,136 5,586 3,776 116 158,614 158,429 -185 139,594 124,037 -15,557
[...]
Services 0 0.275 0.275

Environment & Economy
Skills Funding Agency - Adult Education 3.803 3.803
Natural England 0 0.221 0.221
Supporting Community Transport (2nd Tranche) 0.280 0.280
Children's Workforce Development Council - Newly Qualified Social Workers  0.136 0.136
Children's Workforce Development Council -  Social Workers 0.543 0.543
Young People's Learning Agency - Young Apprentice 0.033 0.033
Total Environment & Economy 3.803 0.534 0.679 5.016

Strategic Measures
Early Intervention Grant 21.329 0.094 21.423
Learning Disabilities & Health Reform Grant 19.224 19.224
Fire Revenue Grant 0.183 0.183
Community Safety Fund 0.563 0.004 0.567
Lead Local Flood Authority 0.158 0.158
Extended Rights to Free Travel 0.630 0.630
New Homes Bonus 0 0.491 0.491
Council Tax Freeze Grant 7.063 0.004 7.067
Total Strategic Measures 48.520 1.223 0 49.743

Total Grants 471.265 1.305 0.679 473.783

Directorate

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 9 – OCC’s Approach to Strategic Commissioning 

Stephen McHale, County Procurement Manager                                                        1 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 15 March 2012 

 
 
 

Assuring Quality in the externalisation of services  
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Following a request at the January meeting to explore risks associated with 
the externalisation of services Stephen McHale (County Procurement 
Manager) has prepared this paper to outline the Council’s approach to 
procurement, and how risk is effectively managed within it. The paper sets out 
how risks are managed to meet the challenge facing Oxfordshire County 
Council in promoting and securing good quality services. These risks apply 
equally to where a formal contract has been procured and increasingly where 
grants are used to enable successful outcomes for citizens from a diverse 
range of organisations. 
 
Oxfordshire County Council has for many years undertaken the procurement 
of services from the externa
[...]
 to members and officers entitled to receive it. 
 
The public should be excluded during discussion of Annex A because its discussion 
in public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of 
information in the following prescribed category: 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
Steve Munn 
Head of Human Resources 
1 March 2012 
 
Contact Officer:  Sue James,  Strategic HR Officer, Tel: 01865 815465 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 99

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 104

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 02/02/2012 Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

	6 Pensions Update
	7 Financial Monitoring Overview 2011/12
	Strategy  Partnerships Finance Annexes March 2012 xls
	Strategy  Partnerships Finance Annexes March 2012 no.2 xls

	9 Oxfordshire County Council's Approach to Strategic Commissioning
	10 Health, Wellbeing and Social Care
	11 Oxfordshire County Council Restructuring
	OCC Restructuring diagrams (confidential)




Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 March 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Dr Peter 
Skolar) 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Hilary 
Hibbert-Biles) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet member for Finance 
& Property.      

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Huw Jones, Director Environment & Economy 
Julia Lim, Scrutiny Officer 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
Item 6 Sean Collins, Service Manager Pension, Insurance & 

Money Management  
Item 8 Simon Pickard, Finance Business Partner CEF 
Item 9 Stephen McHale, County Procurement Manager 
Item 10 Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health 
Item 11 Steve Munn, Head of HR 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 



SYP3 

18/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (Councillor Stratford 
substituting), Councillor Peter Skolar (councillor Hudspeth substituting) and Sue 
Scane (Lorna Baxter attended in her place). 
 

19/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

20/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Minutes from 12th January and 2nd February meetings were agreed. Councillor 
Brighouse asked for an update on the query raised at the February meeting 
regarding section 35 of the Education Act 2011.  
 
Huw Jones AGREED to provide an update to the committee via email. 
 
 

21/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

22/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Huw Jones provided the Director’s Update. He highlighted to the committee that the 
council had recently entered into a strategic partnerships with Hampshire County 
Council in relation to system support and SAP. This will deliver significant savings for 
the council.  
 
There followed a discussion about the ICT needs of councillors, the particular 
difficulties when attempting to use council networks off site especially via Apple 
products were raised. Huw Jones explained that Apple products do not meet national 
standards of security and offered to look at the council’s ICT Strategy in the round at 
a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Hallchurch asked whether we could look to unify ICT systems across the 
county particularly to help support the work of double-hatter councillors. 
 
Councillor Carter AGREED to add the ICT Strategy to the committee’s work 
programme. 
 
Huw Jones also provided an update on the property and facilities management 
procurement process. The evaluation of bids from three companies was almost 



SYP3 

complete, Cabinet will be making a decision about the successful organisation on 
23rd March. 
 
 
 

23/12 PENSIONS UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Sean Collins joined the table and provided an update on the current position 
regarding the local government pension scheme. The government is now looking to 
deliver one major change to the scheme in 2014, rather than the previous approach 
which involved increased contributions 2012 and further changes in 2015.  
 
Employers and Unions are currently working on the detail of a new scheme, if they 
can develop a model that fits within the Treasury cost envelope without increasing 
employee contributions it will be signed off.  
 
A consultation is due to take place in September / October 2012. 
 
The Oxfordshire Pension Fund is looking at working more closely with Berkshire and 
Buckinghamshire to help deliver efficiencies in administration. The government is 
keen to reduced the overall figure of 89 separate schemes nationally. 
 
Councillor Couchman highlighted to the committee that the Cabinet had particularly 
considered the issue of academies and non teaching staff pensions. The Department 
for Education recommends the pooling of academies pensions with local councils 
pension funds. 
 
Cabinet do not support this view and the Pension Fund Committee is considering 
other options. A decision is likely to be delayed whilst academy numbers grow. 
 
Councillor Brighouse stressed it is important that schools are aware of the 
implications for their non teaching staff pensions when considering academy 
conversion. 
 
Huw Jones explained that the council’s cautious strategic approach is designed to 
protect the council’s interests and help us understand the risks in practice. Alongside 
this focus the council is working with schools as quickly as possible to help them 
more fully appreciate academy related risks. 
 
 
 

24/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor Couchman took the committee through the financial monitoring report. He 
highlighted that 94% of savings are on course and there are other plans in place for 
the remaining 6%. 
 



SYP3 

Councillor Fooks queried the under spend on school intervention as performance 
remains poor. Councillor Fooks also asked why there was a large under spend on 
DSG. Lorna Baxter explained that this was additional in year funding from the 
Department for Education and the funding will be carried forward. 
 
Councillor Lovatt asked whether funds could be moved across to help reduce the 
pressures on Social and Community Services budgets.  
 
Councillor Couchman highlighted that physical disabilities will be given further 
funding to support it, and that the CEF under spend will be used on work to be 
completed next year. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

25/12 ACADEMIES AND LACSEG FUNDING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Simon Pickard gave a presentation to the committee which explained the key aspects 
of Academy funding in particular LACSEG (Local Authority Central Services 
Equivalent Grant), and also alerted the committee to the functions which will remain a 
local authority responsibility in future which include: 

 School place planning 

 School transport 

 Special educational needs 
 
Councillor Carter was keen to ensure that school transport remains on the agenda of 
the scrutiny committees more broadly. Huw Jones highlighted that Growth and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee have been looking at access to transport in 
general, home to school transport is the largest aspect of supported transport the 
council provides. 
 
The committee were concerned about the future management of the academy 
system and the challenges the council might face in providing transport and planning 
places when it has no control over the decisions that academies take in relation to 
practical issues such as the length of a school day. 
 
The committee REQUESTED a joint meeting with Children’s Services scrutiny to look 
together at the development of academies and help to shape policy were possible.  
 
 
 

26/12 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Stephen McHale gave an outline of the council’s approach to the externalisation of 
services. He explained the emphasis that the council places on achieving quality in 
procurement first time and the re-organisation of resources in adults and children’s 
commissioning which will help to drive quality going forward. The council’s long 
history and experience in externally commissioning services was also highlighted. 



SYP3 

 
Councillor Carter asked what does the future look like in terms of the continued 
externalisation of services? 
 
Stephen McHale pinpointed the Children, Education and Families directorate as the 
area with most capacity to expand its commissioning approach. 
 
Huw Jones explained that the next area of development for the council in its 
approach is developing our ability to specify and commission for outcomes. This will 
become increasingly important in the future mixed economy of public service 
providers. 
 
Councillor Fooks asked how the council’s approach to commissioning supports the 
local economy.  
 
Stephen McHale explained that any potential provider’s workforce record and 
broader policies are assessed as part of the procurement process. Around 50% of 
the council’s supplier base are Oxfordshire based businesses. The location of an 
organisation is always taken into account as part of the full economic assessment of 
a provider. 
 
The committee AGREED that how the council supports the local economy would be a 
useful subject to return to later in the year. 
 

27/12 HEALTH, WELLBEING AND SOCIAL CARE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam gave a presentation to the committee on the new health, 
wellbeing and social care role of local authorities. 
 
The committee welcomed the presentation and were keen to understand: 

 To what extent the council’s role will be about provision as well as 
commissioning of health and wellbeing services? 

 Will the council be commissioning abortion services in future? 

 What resources there will be to support the council’s new 
responsibilities. 

 
 
Jonathan McWilliam explained that the council’s role will be almost exclusively about 
commissioning, the authority will not be responsible for abortion commissioning but 
the council will have responsibilities for the commissioning of sexual health clinic and 
contraception services. 
 
Existing public health budgets will transfer to the council, there is no additional 
funding to support health and wellbeing boards at the moment, but with their 
prominence nationally this may change in future. 
 

28/12 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL RESTRUCTURING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 



SYP3 

Steve Munn explained the approach to restructuring that the council has adopted 
over the last 18 months. Significant savings have been achieved on the top three 
tiers of management. The restructure aimed to ensure that there were no more than 5 
layers of staff between the chief executive and frontline services, and with this in 
mind was used as an opportunity to review job titles. 
 
Councillor Fooks asked what proportion of those people at risk of redundancy it was 
possible to redeploy. 
 
Steve Munn explained that redeployments in the last two years have been less than 
100,. Redeployment becomes increasingly difficult as the organisation reduces in 
overall size. But all job opportunities at the council are advertised internally initially to 
help support existing staff. 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst asked when the restructuring was likely to end. 
 
The committee were informed that major restructures are due to be completed by the 
end of September, however with continuing change within local government funding 
and the development of new ways of working within the council the organisation is 
likely to continue to experience change for sometime to come. 
 

29/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The committee had no comments on the Council’s formal Forward Plan. However it 
highlighted the following issues for inclusion on the committee’s own workplan: 
 

- Changing health landscape and OCC’s new responsibilities 
- Academies – continuing to understand the detailed implications 

 

30/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
Meeting closed at 12.30pm. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


